book-building process and discussion between APL and the Underwriter.

The factors considered in determining the Offer Price are a mixture of, among others, the Company’s ability

to generate earnings and cash flow, its short and long-term prospects, overall market conditions at the time

of launch, the market price of listed comparable companies, and general valuation multiples such P/E,

EV/EBITDA, and P/B. Note that the Offer Price may not have any correlation to the actual book value of

the Offer Shares.

[The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank]

61

CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets out the Company’s consolidated debt, shareholders’ equity and capitalization as of
December 31, 2019, and as adjusted to reflect the issuance and sale of a total of 12,350,000,000 Firm
Shares at the Offer Price of ₱0.08 per Offer Share. The table should be read in conjunction with the
Company’s audited consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto, included elsewhere in this
Prospectus.

Actual as of  As Adjusted

June 30, 2020 for the Offer

  (₱ Millions) (₱ Millions)

  (Audited) (Unaudited)

Total debt   23.45  23.45

Equity:

Capital stock  2,803.36 2,926.86

Additional paid-in capital   17.59 17.59

Retained earnings (91.70)  (91.70)

Total equity  2,975.58   3099.08

Total capitalization  2,999.03   3,122.53

[The remainder of this page is left intentionally blank]

62

DILUTION

Through the Offer, the Company will offer 12,350,000,000 Offer Shares to the public. The Offer Shares will

be sold at the Offer Price, which is substantially higher than the adjusted book value per share of the

outstanding Shares, which will result in an immediate material dilution of the new investors’ equity interest

in the Company. The net book value attributable to the Company’s common shareholders, based on the

Company’s audited consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2020 was ₱2,976 million, while the